In the statements of financial position, foreign subsidiaries are translated into Euro
using the European Central Bank’s closing rates and the income statements using
the average rate for the year. The impacts of the exchange rate fluctuations arising
on translation of the subsidiaries’ income statements and statements of financial
position are recorded as translation differences in other comprehensive income and in
the translation reserve in equity. Lamor’s total comprehensive income was positively
affected by translation differences on foreign operations by EUR 0.6 million (Positively
affected by EUR 0.5 million in 2021).

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in
the base currency against the quote currency, with all other variables held constant,
of the Lamor’s profit before tax due to changes of FX exposure on 31 December 2022.
A reasonably possible change is assumed to be a 10% base currency appreciation or
depreciation against the quote currency. A change of a different magnitude can also be
estimated fairly accurately because the sensitivity is nearly linear.

EUR thousand
Increase/decrease

 in FX rate
Effect on profit

before tax

USD/EUR +10% 2,254

USD/EUR –10% –1,845

EUR thousand
Increase/decrease

 in FX rate
Pre-tax effect

 on Equity

USD/EUR +10% 721

USD/EUR –10% –882

CNY/EUR +10% –84

CNY/EUR –10% 103

SAR/EUR +10% 529

SAR/EUR –10% –647

KWD/EUR +10% –289

KWD/EUR –10% 353

LAMOR ANNUAL REPORT 2022 67

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
base currency against the quote currency, with all other variables held constant, of the
fair value of foreign exchange forwards Lamor held on 31 December 2022. A reasonably
possible change is assumed to be a 10% base currency appreciation or depreciation
against the quote currency. The instruments are measured at fair value through profit
and loss.

EUR thousand

Increase/dec-
rease

in FX rate

Effect
on profit befo-

re tax

Pre-tax
effect on

Equity

USD / EUR 10% 665 665

USD / EUR –10% –89 –89